Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 a 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
A & R Services (M & E) Limited 06252830
In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division 4693 of 2011
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full HWe (a)
name{s) and Simon Frankhn Plant Daniel Plant
address{es) of SFP SFP
adrmnistrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London Lendon
E14 9XQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 31 May 2011 {b} 11 May 2012

————a

Signed V’

Jont-Administraters

Dated e (s 1o

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact SFP
information in the box cpposite but if 9 Ensign House
you do, it will help Companies House fo Admirals Way
contact you If there Is a query on the Marsh Wall
form Docklands
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you give 020 7538 2222
Tt smsesboen af b DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
| Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AT9NPASD*
A36 25/05/2012 #87

COMPANIES HOUSE -

Form P& S




A &R Services {M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 May 2012

Strictly Private and Confidential

A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Frankhn Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E149XQ

Teb +44 (207} 5382222
Fax. +44 (207) 5383322
Emall* simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been wrtten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our pnior
wntien permission, other than to those enfitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no habilty will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




A &R Services (M & E} Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 May 2012

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset Realisations

3 Investigations

4 Dividend Prospects

5 The Joint Administrators’ Costs
6 Additional Points and Conclusion
APPENDICES

I Income and Expenditure Account

Il Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Charge Out Rates / Actity Codes

Il Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees / Charge Out Rates

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees / Charge Out Rates

') Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees / Charge Out Rates

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Charge Out Rates / Disbursements
Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators’ Fees

X Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




A & R Services {M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 May 2012

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Introduction

This Report 1s prepared pursuant to Rule 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the
Rules™ n relation to A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration) (Co Number 06252830C)
(‘the Company™) This provides that when the Joint Administrators of a company have sent notice
of moving from Administration to a Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation, they shall send a final progress
report as soon as reasonably practicable once it has been registered at the Regstrar of
Companies

To date, crediors have received the Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 23 June 2011 {“the First Report”) and a six monthly update on 9 December 2011 (“the
Second Report”) In the light of the information contained in these previous reports, this Report
simply provides an additional update

Following the First Report, the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals were approved The Joint
Administrators are moving the Company from Administration to Liquidation as they are now of the
view that the outstanding 1ssues In relation to this matter can be better dealt within that regime

Asset Realisations
The Sale of the Business and Assets

As detail In the Second Report, the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the Company's
business and assets on 7 June 2011 to A & R Services (Electncal S W) Limited (*ARS”) for the sum
of £75,000, payable on a deferred basis

Dunng February 2012, ARS advised it was suffenng from cash-flow difficulhes and could not
maintain payments pursuant o the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement (*SPA") At this
time, £23,800 of the total sale consideration remained outstanding

In addition to seeking a vanation to the payment terms, ARS explained that they had concemns that
they had over-paid for ‘work-in-progress’ (“WIP") at the time of the sale This 1s because they
realised afterwards that certain intemal systems had not been updated

In view of thus, the Joint Adminstrators sought the opinion of valuation agent, Edward Symmons
LLP (“Edward Symmons”) as to whether or not a reduction should be applied to the agreed sale
price  Having carmned out a cursory review of the new position, Edward Symmons confirned that on
the face of it certain WIP may have actually been completed pre-sale

However, instead of conducting a full audit, which would prove more costly than the level of
reduction being sought, Edward Symmons recommended that the Joint Admimnistrators take a
commercial view and look to agree a settlement, with a reduction in the order of £3,500

Accordingly, it was agreed that on the basis that ARS settled all outstanding payments, save for the
fina! scheduled payment of £7,500, the Joint Administrators would agree a reduction from this
amount




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 May 2012

27

2.8

29

2.10

2.1

212

213

2.14

215

2.16

217

A formal vanation to the SPA was subsequently entered into The vaned payment dates provided
for £3,000 per week to be paid from 24 February 2012 to 23 March 2012 and a payment of £1,600
on or before 30 March 2012 All of these have now been received

The Joint Administrators are in the process of agreeing a reduction from the remaining £7,500 and
will look to collect the balancing payment once the Company has been placed into Liquidation

Debtors

As detaled in the Second Report, as at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration,
its sales ledger was £270,000 with Venture Finance PLC (“Venture”) having an outstanding
commutment of £115,720

An entty assoctated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Recovenes Limited (*SFP
Recovenes”) was Instructed to monitor the progress of debtor collections and provide assistance to
Venture, if required

SFP Recoveries has advised that Venture has collected its hability in full and reassigned the
remaining sales ledger back to the Company for the benefit of the estate, together with surplus
funds of £9,861

Since reassignment, SFP Recovenes has been pursuing the outstanding debtor ledger and has
realised an additional £7,511, bnnging total collections for the benefit of the estate to £17,372

SFP Recovenes will continue to pursue the remainder of the ledger once the Company has been
placed into Liquidation Given that certain debtors are proving problematic, solicitors Francis Wilks
& Jones LLP (“FWJ") have been instructed to assist FWJ fees will be calculated on a percentage
of recovenes achieved from its efforts

The Company’s Trading Premises

As stated n the Second Report, the Company occupied its trading premises at The Old Dairy,
Dumford Street, Bnstol, BS3 2AW (“the Trading Premises™} pursuant to an informal arrangement

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators' firm, SFP Property Limited (“SFP Property”)
advised that the arrangement held no value for the benefit of the estate and accordingly, it obtained
confiration from the landlord that the Company has no further interest in the Trading Premises
Estate Account Balance and VAT

The balance held on the Administration estate account of £11,899 25 shall be transferred to the
Liguidation estate account ance the Company has moved to Liquidation

A VAT refund of £500 is presently being awaited Once the refund I1s received from HM Revenue
and Customs it shall be banked in the Liquidation estate account




A & R Services (M & E) Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 May 2012

31

3.2

4.1

4.2

43

44

51

Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Admirustrators’ duties, investigations are being made into the conduct
of the Company's current directors by SFP Forensic Limited ("SFP Forensic™) The requisite D
Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practitioners Compliance Unit (*IPCU"} on 7 November
2011 All nformation contained i the D form 1s stnctly confidential and the Joint Administrators are
not permitted to divulge details of their recommendations to the IPCU

SFP Forensic has identified vanous areas of concem in relation to the Company's trading activities
pnor to it being placed in to Administration These are cumently being investgated However, the
Administrator does not wish to divulge any further information in relation to this at this stage since it
may hamper enquines / future recovenes

Dividend Prospects / Payments
Preferential Creditors

As stated in the previous report, five of the Company's employees were made redundant on 7 June
2011 for economical, organisational and technical reasons in order for the sale of the business and
assets to complete to ARS In the circumstances, It 1s anticipated that there will be claims for
arrears of wages and outstanding holiday pay The Joint Administrators are yet to receive a claim
from the Redundancy Payments Office (*RPO7)

Based upon current information, it 1s anticipated that the preferential element of the RPO's claim
wilt amount to circa £7,530 The estimated preferential element of employee claims is circa £1,172

Non-Preferential Claims
The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Claims Received
Statement of Affairs | as at 11 May 2012
£ £
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT / PAYE / NIC 291,000 185,554
RPQ/! Employees TBC TBC
Trade and Expense 46,262 30,217

The quantum of any dividend distnbution to unsecured creditors 1s dependent upen realisations
achieved from collection of the outstanding deferred sale consideration, any recovenes made from
SFP Forensic's investigations, and collection of the re-assigned sales ledger by SFP Recovenes
These would also be subject to any further assoctated costs

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 1s the Company's Finat Income and Expenditure Account as at 11 May 2012 This is
in the man self-explanatory




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 May 2012

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

3.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators' firm
from 1 December 2011 to date, together with detarls of charge out rates / activity summanes At
Appendix Vill 1s a Guide to Administrators’ Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 The Joint Administrators’ fees have previously been authorised by the creditors

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out In the report A request must be in
wnting and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured credttors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic from 1
December 2011 to date

At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes from 1
December 2011 to date

At Appendix V I1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property from 1
December 2011 to date

At Appendix VI 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore”) from 1 December 2011 to date Details conceming SFP Datastore can be found at
paragraph 5.14

At Appendix Vil 1s a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The First Report detailled the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report retterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administratron of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
1s made, If funds are availlable from the insolvent estate  If funds are not availlable the payment is
made from the Joint Administrators’ firm's office account which 15 reimbursed from the insolvent
estate if and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement is explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Admirustrators’ fees, at Appendix VIl There have been
Category 1 Disbursements incurred to date in respect of the following

Expenses £ 877 61
Bordereau £ 33000
Company Search £ 2500
Land Registry Searches £ 800




A & R Services {M & E} Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 11 May 2012

542  Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by tts nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in
the Guide to Admunistrators’ fees, at Appendix VIl There have been Category 2 Disbursements
incurred to date in respect of the following

Postage & Send Out £ 192 94

As detailed in the First Report, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property and SFP Datastore’s
remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Creditors have previously provided
sanction to recover disbursements of this type

513 At Appendix IX, 1s a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Dishursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

544 The fees incurred by chattel asset valuers, Edward Symmons, SFP Recovenes, SFP Forensic,
SFP Property and the solicitors assisting in this matter, PDT Solicitors LLP are calculated on a time
cost basis FWJ 1s paid on a percentage of recovenes paid SFP Datastore has been employed by
the Joint Administrators to store the Company's books and records as well as providing security
services (where appropnate) lts fees for storage and secunty services are both on a fixed fee basis
and on a time cost basis for any additional work carned out

6. Additional Points and Conclusion

6.1 Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals were fo place the Company
into creditors’ voluntary quidation Further, for the Jont Administrators to take the appontment as
Joint Liquidators without recourse to the creditors

6.2 The requisite form 1s now in the process of being filed at Companies House to seek to place the
Company Into Liquidation  Following this, the Joint Liquidators will continue investigations into the
Company's affairs

6.3 Should any creditor have any questions or quenes m relation to the above, please contact the
Administrator dealing with this matter, Sonal Rakundalia on 020 7538 2222




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

»  Income and Expenditure Account / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs



RECEIPTS

Debis Secured by Factonng Agreement

Sale of Business & Assels
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Refund from suppher
Bank Interest Gross

Fuel Refund

TOTAL RECEIPTS
PAYMENTS

Monies Sent to Factors

SFP Datastore Fees

SFP Datastore Disbursements
SFP Forensic Fees

SFP Forensic Disbursments
SFP Property Fees

Joint Administrators' Remuneration
Joint Administrators’ CAT 1 Disb
Joint Administrators’ CAT 2 Disb
Employes Consultant Services
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Courer Charges

Statutory Advertising

Insurance of Assets

TOTAL PAYMENTS
BALANCE IN HAND
REPRESENTED BY

Floating current account
Vat Control Account

BALANCE IN HAND

A & R Services (M & E) Limited
(In Admimistration)

Income and Expenditure Account

Statement of From 31/05/2011 From 011122011 From 31/05/2011
affairs to 30/1172011 to 11/05/2012 to 11/05/2012

£ £ £ £
39120 - 39120

75,000 C0 39,000 00 28,800 00 67,800 00
- 17,371 86 17,371 86

7.000 00 70110 - 701101
107 76 - 107 76

278 592 870

7,000 00 357535 - 357535
50,088 10 4617778 96,265 88

39120 - 39120

1,000 00 1,697 50 2,697 50

2,035 20 1298 37 333357

- 548000 548000

- 2250 2250

1,800 00 - 1,800 00

23,374 92 23,820 00 53,204 92

1,21961 2100 1,240 61

135 37 5757 19294

14000 - 14000

6,785 00 - 6,785 00

256 50 - 256 50

6,500 00 - 6,500 00

22380 - 22380

593 91 4153 63544

162 45 - 16245

71020 71020

45,328 16 38,538 47 83,866 63

4,759 94 7,639 31 12,399.25

1,943 B4 9,955 61 11,399 25

2,816 30 -2,316 30 50000

4,759 94 7.639 1 12,399 25




A & R Services (M & E) Limted (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX 1l

Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes




Hes 103 saley In0 eflieyn Arwwns 1o} xipusddy 685

TG ¥ET'CY w UG UMILIP UOH u
00 056'58 Z10Z AB L1 ©) L 10T AR 5 Woy 51500 (o)
05 L16'59 1 10Z JoQWIBACN OF ©) LLOZ AR 1§ WOW 51500 (o)
04 T18'61 sooLe 00 SED'Y 00 09b'S 00 SEL'E 00 G2 05 4i9 4 00 oeEr 7 - - 00052 ) 3 5)500 |10}
£5 00T 00 00l 00 051 0051 00822 00 052 Q062 00 00 - - 00 005 Jnoy Jed 3 syes eBrioay
0966 019 0692 0z e 0994 1Y oLo oL 8 - - 05 oy [ejoL
08 e oLo L7 010 - [+] 8 081 - - - - SIOYpBsID
- - - - - - - - - - - Burpesy
os¢ - - - - B 0Le orz . - - $30550 JO UONESIREY
- - - - - - - - . - - uonefinseau
ot o6 [145"] 0z 92 [+ A 089k - 0z} OLS - - 0S¢E Bujuueld pue vopROSIUNWPY
Jeuped
moy uRSSsY J0jensufpy 10JRNE|UILIPY JOIUSS Jebeuey 1eBruely Jo)ueg Jeuped BujBeury NOLLONNA ¥HOM 40 NOLYDIHISSYD

ZLOZ AYW 14 OL 110Z H3AANIDIA | QO3 IHL HO4 SALVY 1NO IDHVHI ANV JWIL 40 AHVINWNS

1

(NOLLYHISININOY NI} QLW (3 % W) SIDIAHIS H P Y

EENENEERE

dds




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Crediiors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, secunng, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods cutward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Admunistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

+ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




HeEls 10 sajey np ebueyn Arwwng s0) xipuaddy seg

00 08Y'S JUNGII UO UMEIP UOTRIBUNIIGY
Q0 0£0°Z) ZHOZ AEW 1L 0 L10Z KeW L£ woy S50 jeto)
00 00Z'01 LL0Z J0QWBAON OC O3 LLOZ ARl L€ WOy 51502 |10)
00 028'L oo oel 05 L1 000% - - 1174 - 00 009"} 3 51502 1€j01
ytig 00 00t 00 SiL 00052 - - 00 52¢ - 00 00S noy sed 3 syed abesoay
06+ 0EL 0L0 0Z0 - - 0LO - 0zZe sinoy fe1o1
06 ¥ og ! 11%1] 0Z0 - - 0L 0 - 0ze uonebnsaay)
Jopag
L2l ueisissy lojensiuwpy JAensjujwpY 10|ueg tofizuey Jabeuey sojuag 6ujBeusy NOLLONNA MHOM 40 NOLLYIHISSVID

THOZ AVIN 1) OL 3 1L0T W3EW303J | A0RI3d IHL ¥Od SALYY LN FOYVYHDI ANV FWIL 4O AUVINWNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI} Q3LIWE (32 Wi S3DIAYIS H B Y

JISNIH0I

-——-————— mlllllM“m




A & R Services (M & E} Limited (in Administration}

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

+ Breakdown of SFP Recoverles Limited Fees




Heje 10} sejey InQ efireys Lewwng oy xjpueddy asg

000 JUNCIIE UO IMBIP LOJRIBUNUIGY
05 L§2°'ST Z10Z A=W || 01 |10Z ARy | WOy B1S0CD |=10L
05 L88'9} 10T JOQUIBACN 0F ©) LLOZ ARW 1L WOJJ §1503 |0
00 0286 00 0SZ'S 00 060"t - 005202 00 5¥0°'L - - - - 3 91502 |B10L
£ Ll 00 051 00 Gk - 00052 00 622 - - - - anoy| Jed 3 o3 abrisay
06 ¢S 00 GE k] - 419 08¢ - - - - sinoy |e30L
08 75 005€ 008 - 018 og e - - - - uonae|167 1980
10138010
tmoL wesiEsy JOWRISIUIRY JOROSILIPY JOjUsS 1efeuey loBeuey Jojuas buGeuzy NOLLONNS ¥HOM 40 NOLLYDIJISSY 1D

Z10Z AV LEOL L10Z H33KW3D30 | 00I¥3d IHL HOd4 S3LVH LNO IDHYHD ONV WL 40 AMVIWANS

{NCLLYMLSINIAQY NI} Q3LINN (39 W) SAJIANYISH B Y

STIA0IIY

E—_-——__— DIIIIIMMM




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

¢ Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees



HES 10} se1ey Ing ebieyn Aewnung Joj Xipueddy eeg

00 002'} JUNODI22 UO UMEJIP UOBIALNLLIGY
0OBPYT TLOZ Aoy L1 01 10T ARl L WOy 53S0 jE10)L
05128t 110Z $GWaAON QS 03 L 10T Aely 1§ WOy §1502 [Ej0L
08 12¢ 00 0EL - - - - - 00 OfL 3 51502 [10)
99 8¥1L 0D 0oL 00 Sk - - - - - 00 0se anoy sed 3 8)el eBesgay
oze ocl - - - - - oro SINOY JE10 L
ze oEtL - - - - - or o sonss} Apadouy
Joaadig
=L Wesis sy Jojensiuwpy J0IBAS|URUPY Jojusg ioBeuey iaBzueyy 10wag BuiGeuey NOWDNNC HYOM 4O NOWLYOIJISSYTD

ZLOZ AV L1 OL LH0Z H3BWADAA | AOAd THL YOJ STLVYH LNO IDUVHO ANV IWLL 20 AUYIWNNS

{NOLLYHLSININGY NI) Q3LIAM {3 7 W) S3DIANIS H R Y

ALY3d0Yd
GENEEEEES
ddS




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

e  Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Disbursements




15 EEE'E

5 eee'e

00 g8

05 8501

00 882

¥0 665

0o 09t

00 009

€0 169

JUNDIDE UG UMEIP SJUBLISKINGSI]
POLINIY| EUBWLSINGSI]
sasuady3 sNOAUBYAISN

sasuacy

1502 UoNINNSeg

51500 abeins

xoq Jad §3 § saxoq 2¢

51502 [BABLIBY

syw Jad ot L3 5 sepw ¢ 269

PaUnNoU| SJUSILBRING S|

05 1692

08 IEL'7

00528

05 Zir 00 50v 5L

Fix43 0o gL 0052

0Ls oF s 1, 91)

DLS or s geo

f}s0] yms 16uugEiag 1503 s
40T Buisuojuenu) Aunoes joeny  syse) ebesojs

128 4o} seyry INQ ebieys Aizwwng 10y xipuaddy ses

JUNO2IE UG UMRIP UOHEIBUNIWAY

ZIOZ AeW L} 0) L1OZ AW LE WOJ) 51200 (E70L

}LOZ J6gLUBAON OF O3 LLOZ ABW LE WOJ) 51502 [30]
3 81800 |R10L

anoy Jed 3 eje) aBriaay

fInoy JE10L

038 fjunoeg

SpJo2ay jo Buisyuoiueau| § vopde(os ¢ dn Buxeg

NOILONNA MYOM 4O NOILYIIHISSYTD

ZHOZ AVI L1 OL £ 10Z ¥IAW3I3A | A0INId IHL HOJ SALYY LNO FOUYHD ANY INIL 40 AMYWANS

(NOLEVHLSINIWGY NI) @3LININ {32 W) S3IIANIS ¥R Y

3HOLSVIVA
TEEEEEEREN
d4s




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Vi

*  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Qut Rates




x0q sad 63 S3X0 BAIGIE JO UDISIAOL]
00623 (royeasauy way sad 05 13/ sway g| o} dn) s3aW0 Ared pag 0} Aanpg 9500 JEIS
{wnumaw g53) 00513 (1oyeasawy way od 0§ |3/ sway o} o) dn) Alanyog Aeg ey | 52
opw sd 5¢ L3 saonag Burinayneyy) 05 223 {13yzasmu way od 05 13/ sway 0} 0) dn) Aijaq A2q sweg Ieuopippy pue Bujspojusau)
3w ad ol 13 IS WOy $I500 [EAILLEY
spwiad gl 13 sbeapy
yoam}xoq/dg saseg Nsue)| 0500 gE1S
|BuuosIay yeam fxoq ) diz gy | &
noy sad 05 §13 Aunsag 3o aiy yoam / xoq / dg) v {uona21j0a pur [2AspaY) syse ), efeiolg
abeioyg xog
SINAIFG BUOAENS SPIY SajeY [PAITY IE ] 5pEID
paywin alo)seleq d4s
oot JuelsIssy
054 | Jojessiuupy
001 Juejsissy 004 JuRISISSY 001 Juelsissy Gli Z Joensiuwpy
0s1 1 JojensiuLpy Ll | Joleasiuwpy 0sl Z Joensiunupy 62z { JOJERSIULUPY JOIUBG
G/l Z Jojensnupy ) 7 Jolensuwpy G/l Z JojeljsiuLpy 057 Z I0jERSIURLPY JOIUBS
GZZ { JOIBNSIUNLPY JOIUS gs) | JOJESSILILLPY JOWAS 672 | JOJROSIUIWPY JOILSS )z | Jabeueyy
062 Z J0jBNSIuUpY Joag G/l Z l0jegsiuLpy Joiwag 057 7 JojRASIUIWLPY Jousg 00 7 1abeuey
67 | Jabeuep 00z | Jabeuey 6/7 | 1aBeuey 5ZE | Jabeuepy 1ousg
00€ Z labeuep GZZ Z Jabeueyy 00¢ Z Jabeuepy ose 7 iabeuep Joisg
GZE | Jefeuep Jouag 05z | ;obeueyy Jowsg cZe | 1abeuepy Jowsg 0oy | Jauped
058 Z laBeuep soueg Glz ¢ ebeuey Joiusg 05¢ Z labeuep Jowag 05+ Z Jauped
005 Jopang buibeueyy ase Jopang buibeuey 005 Jopang buibeuepy 00S Jauped Buibeuepy
Tyjdarey apeig Tjd aey 3pei9 yjdaey 3pei9 Jyfdarey 8perp
PallLUIT S3LJ3A023Y dd4S paywn Apadold 44S paiur 9)sualoq 448 8010BId UIEY

~SM0|[0] € PaJE[no|ED SjIUN SjNUIN § OJu] PopIAIP 'SISEq 500 W] ANGY UE UD Paje|N3[ed §] UOTeJauniial sejjijug pajeioossy il pue 445

SaNNUa PajeIs0sse PUE ao1j9eid UIBUT gJg 40} Sajey Ino abiey

3 3N N R B s A R .
dd4S




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

+  Guide to Administrators / Liquidators Fees




L]

71

T

r12

7r3a

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
introduction

m-mmmmﬂwﬁmhmﬂmm are pod ot of oy sxvely

The credtony, wha hops eventuslly I recover some of thair debty cut of the sty Swrelons heve &
i-dmmhbtddmlﬂhmh of the

o mct The lﬂsmﬂtw

mMmmmbwhmdmmmrm This guide i mtended to
wmhm!MMWMwammm expiuns the
bans an whech fess are fixad g how
mmmmmmnum

The nature of sdminiatraticn

ncurred by the

y uncher e contral of an meclvency prasctitiones
mmmammmum

= TewcUing W COMpPany S8 & Y ONCKT, oF

+ udteving & batter relt for the crediirs 23 m whols than would be Kkely if the company ware
Sdmirssltation

o i the edmerssttator Winks ity of these obysctves & resstnably praciceble

+  raslising property in orcer to make or pr creciton

The creditors. commiltes

mmmumum- wath &

mambars  One of the A &

TS o0 mMmhmmammamm
L

committes within 0 weska of its wit be withet
specfitd dutes agreed by the conmatise or when & mambaer of the committer aaks for one of when
he pesd o heid one. comomltes by 0 summon tha

The [
SITWHTWEU SLOF i Sitehd before o and provide information sbout the sxwrcise of he functions.
Fizing the adminisoaters remunaration

Tha basis for xing the

TRt Er'S reTAnETESan s st out 1n Rule 2108 of the inscivency Rules
1983 which gixtes tut R shall be fued:

& u purcuntag of the vaiue of the property which the sdminatrator has to deal wth
+ by referance to the tma pyopery ghven by the and hin staf in to mattern
arisng In te aimivisiration, OF

+ a5 nast smount.

wmumumu—mhmumumm mmmumh
uswd for Sfferent things dore by e ‘Where th s fxod os
memqhwhrﬂﬂumwmnwh admirestrator

% m for the credicrs commitise (f thers m one) 10 detmine on which of hess beses, or
mm«m— hmmbhhh-ﬂwﬂ-n-lz-d--m & s for the
W be spplled, snd whare i@ 3 et Bmount,
bu-ﬂlrmkumm Rw!1mmmhmammﬂnmnﬂh‘“m
ragard in tha folowing mutters.

s

parsgiaph 43 apply M det™INEION May be Mide by e sams cedtors sa approve the
sdminugicatyr s rentuneration

mmmm.mﬁumummmmwﬁ
Ipproving e payment of couts © da 50 by snother
practioner wio hes ncured such coste [f thers bn po wrdler these ot
there 5 but the o othar the amount agreed o be
mdﬁummu-ﬂmmmlMNMI court for w determinetion

What should be pr by the ?

‘Whaen serking emuneration spproval

Yvhen saeling apresment to e fess the sdmingtrator shoukd provide sufhcent supportng
miormation 1o snabie the committes or the creditons i form & jucigement 23 ta whether the proposed
fus & ressonable having regard o ol the croumstances of the cass The natuce snd extent of the
SUDDONENG wdoralion whech shoukd be provided wil depend on

the nature of the agprovel bemg 3ought;
= the slage dunrg The sdrumstaion of the case st winch (i beag sought, and
= the size and complaxity of the case

sating thi
mmmmm«n—mmmu
wll gracies of staff including principais, which are §ksly 'o be nvolved on the cane

Whare the admirairaisr sesics Sgreement 10 b fees dunng the coums of the sdminstrstion be
whoukl sivways provide sn up to dete recepts end
bessd on §me costs the
spemt and the chwpe-out value i tha paculs tese together wh, whera appropnaty such

il = may ‘hm,bcmqlmdhmngr-qudwm-m ommunmam-
cEse

huadiﬂuduﬂmumlﬂlwdhmmhvmdm“wmhhm(m
recogning Bt the sdmunmtrabnr must hutSl certain coligatons Tt might De seen to bang
o scded velue for cradtors) aed (o sstablish theyt the Yme hes been property spent on the cass
Thal sssessmant wil nead (> by made having regerd to the Eme spant and the rates 3t which that
Eme was ¢ n ind the factors set out in aph 41 above  To wnables the
assessment 1D be carded gut it may be necessary for the pdminktrator % plovide an anatyss of the
hme wpant an the case by type of acthity and grede of staf?  The degres of detall wik depend on the
crcumstances of the case but £ will be helpful to De sware of e ProfesTOn QUASNCE WhHCh has
bean griven to inscivency on rox sutject The gusdance sugpests the folliowang sess of
activity s3 a baws for The snstyss of ¥me spant

. Adminmtraton e plamng
(et bgatons
Reahmation of aasety

+  Tesding

» ANy other case-speciic matien.

Tha folicwang cattQoties are sugQtited 33 » bans for saslyse by grads of staft
Patnar

Managu(

Other xamcr profssmonats.
Agmstants 2nd support staft

R

mommumn—mmmm.xmmm:d.manuamnmuuu-
and the 'S v iak ndudng the ratum o
mm To the sxtert apolicabie it thould also explan

e
‘ freciges
fane

42

43

44

a2

= W comphadty (or othersma) of P che

= mny responutaity of an exeeptional kind or degres wiach Felte on B adiTi e stor

- e with wiech tha 2ppeers 1o ba caTAng Gt of i hives caTied Dut,
iy oty
he vafus and netire of the property which ive sdminketrator hee b desl with.

UMBMMMMWNMMMMNMW(N
provided the oramatances in pamgraph 43 do not mpely), the sdmwestrators
mmnunwumu.m cradiont

mutars ax apply in tha cese of the tommithes. If the remunaecalon s not ixed in ey of thess ways,
o wil be fxed by the court on by the hut e may not make
such an wpplicalion Unless e has Grat tried to get hin remunersiion fred by the cammitise or
crecitors a3 deacribed sbova, and in ey case not letw thn 18 montha afier his appointment

Mmmm-mm resciylions in cases where Tw admeistrstor hes stated o his
proparty tn eneble a dstitaiion o be made
mnam:wuum resatved Tund whech may Here 1 Db S W5iche O of Toaing

N e cane, ¥ twre e po Crediors commitiss, or the commites doss not maka the requisits
duterminetion the may b fixed by the approval of —

« sech sectred creditor of the cOMPMTY OF

= W the wdmenistrator has mads Of TS 10 make & detriation W preferental creciiaony —

- sech saculed chdiion of e company and
prateranial gudiom whose debis smouwit t Mhare than 50% of the prefersntisl detts of the
compary daegarding debta of any crediior who does ot TeSpONd I BN invitrtion to gve of
withhoid approval,

Papvirg regard 1 e SR8 peatiary am Tve commilee woukd

MNote that thers » na requersment 5 hold 3 cradion’ mesting in such ceaas unlss a mesting =

requisitionsd by creditors whosy debts smount to at teast 10 per cent of the iotal detts of the

com pary

A rasckution of creditors mary be obtmined by GOf (EDONMNCE

Rwview of remunanstion

Whare there hes bren  matedisl and
adminisyanry camunecation wad fEed, the sdmirstair may fegest tat & be chenged. The
Gt TURT D Mpdhe 30 the $ame body =3 mitialty spproved the remunarstion, and the ssme rules.
Apply b 10 the orginel kpproval

Approval of pra-admintstration costs

Somatmaes the KEWSTEor may need to seek approval for G payment of cotle B connection with
preparsiory work Jpcurted befors the comparny went into sdministrabon bul which enain Unpasd.
Sixch ooty mey relxty 10 work done either by the sdrenistretor or by anathes isolvency Fractlonss
Owinly of guch cayty must ba included n the adminkdiors proposss:

Whare thers in a creditors’ committee hhhumnﬂ;-bd-hmimm mdbvnu

chenge 0 xnce the bese of the

hmwmquww-mmdmmmmmmum

*@W

T2

73

o Any significent axpects of the case porticutarty those: Dhat affect the emount of time spent.

+ The reascns for subsaquent changes in strategy

= Ay comments on sy Bgures m the summary of tme spent accompammying the reque B
sdmrwstratn wishes to make.

v Tha steps titen 0 sxtablish ihe views of credixs P ry 4 relaion to agreeng the strategy
mmwmmmum-mmnrumumunmm

+  Any wosting egresment about fews

~ Detuls of how ofher s ware chossn fow Suy ware
Mhhmmummmwwmmm

it shoukt be bome tn nund thal the degres of snelymie and form of presentalion showld
proportionats to the sze and complexity of thi cise Inmd-mmimdmﬂ
ahvays be relavant, wiviat further anslysis may be necesary n Terger ceses

Where the les & cherped on xhould pravide detsls of any work
thm’-mwnmmummmnuu&mm
by &0 SOTEEAT SO OF Dk st

Aftet mmunerstion approvel

m.mmmmdm-m-wmmmmmm
s functions, the administrator shaukd notly the credion of the detats of the

repxrts to cractions te sdmirestrator

shoutd specrfy the amount of emunaerton he hes drawn in eccordincs with the rmohdon (ses
nm-rp--c-phnunmmnmuruhmmmim-mmmmwmmu
m-lm:wlmﬂ!m—alvdn-hd-hmdwm a\lng-ln\hcrn-:hlm-dkth

YIriOuS rades ence the reavlon vwes mmmm additiona
Homdoﬂ-mb-r-w.idh vllnhn or 713 Whes
the fee = cheged on memmmm

wqﬂ?‘nm-wmmmh-mm

o nd other exp

lm:mmwhmm or tw criiiors 0 agpuovs the drswng of
ot thare » for the crediars o challenge hem as desciibed

dilbur“mm may include an samant of shared ar sifocated costs.
storega or facibth g oy the ‘s oan ) thay must be declosad
omwmwmmmmwmmmm Mammmh
Srectly incurred on the case and JULWCE D & mathod of

Progress reports and requasts for further information

The admwrstretor 13 required to 4end a progress repoit io crecitors al S-monthly wtefrkts Thi repont
tnusgtinchude

= owtaty of the bes:s Mxed for the remunerstion of tw edminesTator (or i NGt fixesd of the dete of the
repact, tha sieps taken dufing the period of the report ko Bx 1)

= the besis has Desn Mixed, the remuneration charged during the penad of tw teport, ivespecive
of whather £ was actuslly pd dunng that penod {sxcest whers @t 13 Txed as 2 et amount, In
whech Ca38 It May te shown a3 that emount without sy sppostionment for The period of the
gt

+ 4 the tepoit = the fust o bl made efar the basm ke been fxed, tha « charged
dunng the panoda coverwd by the pravious reparts tngether Wit & descriofon of the work dane
mmmm irespactive of whether payment wes scluaily mide cunng i period of the

- am“uu\.umn welimgd by the adminatrator during the penod of the report,
srespcive of whethet payment was actuslty made during fiat penad




L ¥}

83

w0

1at

192

03

SIATEMENT or DsoLYEncY pracTicEe (Ra ) o EEY

¢ the date of siyacvel of mry mmmwmmm

» stvbimant of e Sk mum n a2
and thair right i st
anlmﬂtmﬂ-mmuammqmmmmmm
skher costn) et

ummmAmmummmmnmmmw-mam of by
an unaecured credion with b conciutencs of ot lesst 5% n value of weecaed aredton {inchadng
hirfebull) OF Bwr pATTIEREON OF Uvk cowrt

The S TALSr MUK provicda the rrquested information with 14 deys uniezs ha conaiders that

= lhe Wne end cOSt vaived e woud ba L3
+  diacogune woukd be prenxiicial to the conduct of the or maght be 1o lead

+ the sdmwpstrator 3 subject to an obfgeton of conflcentality in wiation o the Information
Tquasted,

N winch case he it give the rexaons for not providing the nformanon

Afty credid may EpEY 10 U Gxat within 1 deys of the adminsrator's refussl o provide the
racquested informedion, of the sxzary of the 14 divs e kit for the provsalon of the wdenmiation.

ot - q

The admunsiraty must provide catain jaformaton sbout tme spent on a cese free of charge upon
TSt Dy any creciton QrciDd of Alktehaide© of the compenmy

The mionmaton which must be pravided s —
- the total numrber of hours spant on ths case by the admifwstraton or ST asxigned 1 the chse
+  for anch gridie of ST the Feetge hourly rate =t which they sy chemged out,

*  the number of Daurs spent by sach grade of staff in the relevant paviod.

The periad for whikh the irformation must be provided is the paiod from sppaintment 1 the end of
tha most recent period of abr monthe reckoned from the date of the sdminElrators sppEOKMaNt, of
whars be has vacstsd office, the dats Bud be vicated office

The micrmaton must be provided witten 28 duys of receipt of the reguest by the sdministiater snd
requasts muat be made withen twa years from vacation of oMice.

What if & credie is dizastisfied?
n.mmmhmummhmmmh-%a

Ui decpmTobind ncaxTad by e Sdrirstrator are o all the he mey prov
cartam condiions are met, apply to the court,

Agphcabon mey be Made 1 the court by any secured creditor wb;.uu-ooundm
#t least 10 per cant in vilus of unascured credions

widemice st least 14 days betore the hemring.

if the cowrt congiders the appiicaton wall loundicd & may order that 1 (MU0 DA MEcwd
1 bEEs Db CTHNQERE, OF (NG SXPENEES i dlitkowed Or repmd. Linleel i SO ofters OXHETWILS
the costs of the apphcetion muat be pwd by the appicant and not as sn experss of the
adminstraton

1@
71

1”72

123

124

12

applcEson, e

uch of the tomreny's crediions as the court May dsect, and tey mey nomieis ane or more of W
number fo appus of be repressmted.  Tha court mey ofdaer the costs to b pad Bs wn axpecae of T
adrunsstraion

COthar matters relating to ressneration

Where thare ale jent sdmunstratons & @ for tham o egies Detwesn Demsdves haw the
remuneration payahie should be spporioned. Any daputs wising bstwasn them may be refermed to
tha court, The Creaion. Comimites of 4 mewting of crediions

If the sdmesstrator i & solictor and srrdioys his cwn firm o sct on bebelf of the conper y proft
Oty may Nt be pasd poless authorised by the creditors Sormimibe, tha craditons or te cout,

If & new sdrunistrator m appointed in piacs of snother any determination reschdion or court ofcer
which was in effect belore the to bvew wifect in reletion 0 e
of tha New unill @ further determinelion, Rschtkon oF COUI OIS i made

Whara the basia of the remunarstion | & 3et SMoUnt, s the SIMINETEDr comes B ot bafors the
¥ms has alapsed of the work has been complated for whech the smount war set, appliication may be
made for 3 datemina¥on of the smourit et ehould be peid be the outgoing administrater  The
MMMhMBMMvM-WhmMNM
trator gre from the seme e, they wil usually sgres the

This guiie spplies where § company sates adminisiration oa of after 8 April 2010 except wherd

- hmmnmﬂmm“mﬂmmm o

= whets the d by a befors el dete




22

23

a2

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS FEES

ENGLAKD AND WALES

\ntroduction

‘When a company goes inka Rouidebon the coaty of the procescings sre pid out of 113 ssswts  Tha
creditors who hope to recover soma of ther debls out of the asyety tharefore hava a direct interest
ir:ﬂnludulm and ify pRriCUInr ther of the o act
thea interest by prowvding mechanmma for
amwmhmumwn.u Thes guics 5 rinced £ bl craditon be aware of
thesr rights to approve and mondor fess wpians the basss on winch fess are fed and how creditors
can seek infarmation about sxpenses INCUMeds by the kquidator and challangs Nos4 Ty CoMRCEr D
ba excesana

Liquidation procedure

{or wending uy) rs the moet common typa of
-mfmnuummu-mmam.mmumunmmn

of [ napr pnumy Ligudstion may be sther woltintary
when it s by of tha y whan it s
the court

by order of

Votuntzry Squdabon m tha mone comman of the bwg  An insoaivent voluntary kucabon is called a
eracitony’ voluntiry Sguikiston {(alten abbrevistyd 1 ‘CVL}  In thiy type of Houscation sn irsolency

honer acts se bquidetos throughowt and the can volte on the sppontment of the
Nguidetor wt the Srst mevting of creditors

in a compulsary liquidation on the other hand, the function of kquidstor is In most ceses wibally

ot by an b by wn official called the offiaal receiver  The official
lmummdhmﬂmmdﬁﬂdﬁthhlmmhnlnmm
mmh‘&mhﬂﬂdmm-hmmmmmﬂ-mmdm
windng-up order Whene there mw wsasts =n will ssunlly be

bd-hﬂhnﬂnﬂdhmmmn-mulﬂgdm
carvened for the pupnl-nrlirna:lybymo Insclvancy Sarvica on bahaif of the Secretary of Stale

Whara an ot apy the official receivar rermsing fiquidetor

Whete & Rlicrery the court my appont the

former adminestaton o act 54 Iquidstor lnnmmm-mmwmnmma
A may sso na VL

The liquidation commitiss

In = hquedation (whether voluntary ar compuisory) the creditars hava the right to appoint a commiltes
wn e

caled o Janda o5 nomonmumc
mdm-w-ﬂwwclu 'a fues Tha  ususlhy
u-hﬂ mmmwm:nm-mu-w

for the purposss of the sdminesraton
will conEnue In bmngnﬂnhlmoamrmﬂn

The Hquidator myust call the first meetng of the committes withrn 5 weeks of :ts estabishrment (o0 b
appontmect if that i fater) and subssquent mestinga must be held sther at specfisd detss egreed
by the comMmitias o when requsstsd by § member of the cormmittas o whan the kquidetor decides
has nesds ta hold ane me-mnmumwmmdlmnmumm
on the progress of the uriess the directs: This prowices an

opporturity for the commitee to montor and dicues the progress of the insclvency s thi lvesl of
the kundator's fess

+ the sze and complexty of the casw
Where a any craditors or mesting the lig to the terms on which

sowka
he 18 o ba remunerated mamdwmdumnmnﬁnuwfhmﬂmndﬂm-wlmdd
grades of stall inchuding pinGpals which are Fkety to be utvolved on the case

Whete the kquxiaior seeis sgresmant o het fews during the iunte of the kqudstion he should
ahvmys provde sn up o dats receipty and peyfneits sccount. Whete the propoied M 13 besed on
bme costs the liquicztor should discioss to the committes or the creditors the Ilmc lpIﬂl wnd the
charge-out value in the pariCUtar case Ogethar with where sucl
as muy rnsm!ﬂb- r-q\drad having regard to the size and cunpt.xm«unh- case The additons
what the and how it
w-aduu-dbmlirlh-vdn.dlhuu-_-hhmd[mﬂrwﬂmml
Bopuidator must fulfl certan stautory that meght be sean to bang no added valus for
<rwditnes) and 10 watabish (hat the Uma had DRen DropE Spent on (e cass  That sasessment wil
nwsd ta be made having regard to the tme sgent and the rates &t which that tme was charged,
beanng in mmund the factors set out in paragraph 4 | above  To enebis the assessment to ba carned
Ut it may be necuisary for the hquadator to provide en snalys:s of the Tme spent on the Ches by typs
of pcirvity and grade of &ialf The degres of detad wil depend on the cucumstances of the case it
will be heipfd 0 ba swae of e Drofestorsl gudince wisth s been given 10 INEGhvency
practibocers on this subject The gudance suggesta the followwng sraas of actvity as & bews for the
Wrdysis of Mo spent

+  Admirsdtrasat &nd planming
+  lnveangations
Ruatization of assets
Trading

Credittrs
Any ather Case-gpeciic rmatters
Tha follwnng categorias ars suggested s a bass for analysis by grace of staff

Pt
- Mansger
« Other ssrvor profesmionats
+  Asustants snd support staff

The wxplanation of what Gaa baen done can be wxpectad i wiclude an outhire af the Raturs of te
asugnmant and tha Ikpacator's own indasi 3ssessmaent, Includng e antiopates return lo creditors
To tha axtent appicable -t showid also exclam

= Any significant aspects of the caas particulary those that affsct the amount of rme spent

+ The raasans for subsequent changes In strategy

*  Any comments on any figures 0 the summery of ime spent accompanying the raguest the
Fqudator wishas to make
The staps laken to estabish the views of creditors partcudarty in relaban to agresng the strategy
for tha Ak sig) ome fae drawang of Tes agreement
Aty gxrsbing agtiament about ey
Datas of how cther professionals nctudng subcontraciors ware chosan how they wers
contracted o be pad. and what steps have baen taken to review thed faes

it shoud ba barnm n mind that the degrea of analysis and fom of presentaton shoulc be
Poporionats to the s2e and Complaxity of the cass In smaller cases nat ail catagones of actwity will
shways ba refevant whist further analysiss may be necessary in larper cases

Whete the (¢e 8 chargsd o a peicantage basy the kquicatar sheutd provide detads of any work
whech has bean of 18 inlemded to ba sub-contracted out winuch would normally be undetaken directty
by 2 hoqudator or ws stall

¢

4

41

42

a3

4

"t
811

Flxing the Ilquidator & remunerstion

The by for fiang the Kquedater s remunerstion m et oUE o Rules 4 127 -4 1279 of the reohvency
Rulss 1988 The Rules staty that the remurmrabon shal be bt

&4 4 PEGHNtAge of the valus of the assats wiech are temiaed or distnbuted of both,

- bgrnferum:-mmnumuuwpv-nwlmmamm-hﬂmmmmmmnum
adsing in the lquidation or

«  un 2 set amount

Nwmmdmnmmnumduhmmmmﬂmlh--mqm
usad for different tungs dors by the haudator Whess the 5 Mwd ot a8
ciffetent parcentages may be e for diferent tngs done by e kaudator

o jm for the lquidstion committes [if thers is one) lo determing on which of these beses of
mmhmhmdbun th.r.muntr.ﬂmwlnbcﬂlld m-nnmmwuam it o for the

the 10 ba spplied  Fule 4 12T says Ut
MWnuwmmmmmnmnmummm

=  the complexsty (or otharwse} af the case

+  any responmbility of am sxcapbonal kind or degtes which falis of the kqudator I connection with
the insolvency

+  the effocthvensss with which the quidator appesrs lo be caryng out, of to have cairled out, tis

duties,
< the value and rerture of the sesats which the Squedator has o del with

If there == no mamm-k.mrq-nwmwm
liquidstor's remuneton may be tbwd by » resciation of » meeting of crediors  The creditons take
sceount of the sema matters 33 apply (N the cass of tha commites A resciulon spaalyng the tarms
on whch the Equedator 1s to be remunsrated may be taken at the mesling whxch epponts the
Sgadutor

I the remunerstion & (et fxed 55 sbove & will be Bxed n onw of the felloveng ways n s CVL, ot wll
ba fhied by tha court or application by ther Equedator mmanumakcm:n
sppiicaicn unloss he b ficst ined to get hes r fxad by e creditors. =3
descnbed above and in ANy case not later than 18 montths alter e sppointment. Inl compulsary
tiquidaton it wik be in accordence with » scale set outin the Rules

Wh-mm-mdﬂun folliowy drectly on from an admuntabon i witch the Squidator had acted as
aamiERTao: the baye of fixed ' the = apply 0 the
Squiciation [subyect to paragraph 8 batow)

Review of amuneration

YWhere there w3 Desn § matensl and i changm In wice the s of the
Iquidstors remunerstion was fived, the Roudatorn may request tat it be changed The request mtat
be mace I the Eame body a3 inbally approved the cemunersbon, and the skmu rulss apply as to the
ongimsl apprerval

What intormation should be pravided by the liquidator?

‘Whan seeking remuneeation approval

‘When sesiihg AgHEermant to s fees the squidator should provide sufficent supparbing information o
snablas the commies of the crecitors b form a fudgemaent s fa whather the popossd fee
teusonable Mavng regard o o tha cwcumstances of the case Tha rature and sxtent of tha
supporting Infarmation wixch shautd be provided witl depend ont

the nature of the approvel g scught,
tha stage dunng the ackriratTation of the case sl wisch £ 15 e sougnt, and

*@Wﬂﬂﬁm

8.2

83

64

T2

T3

After remuneration spproval

Whers @ resoluban ﬂ:mq the basia of rus 1a pesaed at ary craditors musing held betors he has
zhould nobly the credtors of he detads of the
cmnnmm\rlpuluumnarmm Whe subzeguandy reportvig I SHKMOME ot the
progress of the Kquidation, or wubmwiang ha Boal report, he should speafy the smount of
remyurdason he has drawn n willt ha {sew further 71 below)
‘Whare the few 3 besed on §me costs he yhould atso provide detsis of the ime spent and charge-owt
value to dats and any matenal thanges i the rates charged for the vapous (adas mnca the
ruuluﬁonvm- Mrwt pouud He should also provide such additonal infarmabon ax may be requited i

Sut Ot in #13 Whera the fes w charged on a percantags
bml.hchqud-loflnmld prowide the detads ast out In paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding wod which
has been sub-conteciad out

and other

There is no slatlosy requrkmaent for the committes or the craditors to approve he drawng af
wxpenses ar dabursamerts bul the/é 18 Drovision for the creditors o Ghuiange them aa dascnbed
below F ssued o requues that whete the toundator
proposes o recover mu wincht  whiist beng 1n m- mature of wxperdey of dshursamants may

an dlement of shaed of sifocated costs {(such sa room hum document stoiage of
commuucatian facibes proaded oy the lnqumhrn owne firm} lhly must bw declosed and be
authonsed by thmae must ba drecty
incurred on the case mnd subject to l

mlthod of 1 md
Reslizabons for secured credidors

m«om-!m-rm an mxzet on behelf of & secured Crechicr Bnd (RGeS reMyUNeTFhon qut

of thi proceeds (se¢ poragraph 11 1 below] b should disclose the amount of that remuneraion o
the committea (if there 15 one) to any meeing of crecitors comkned for the pupoes of datermumng
hra foes and in miry rérports he sends to craditora

Progress reparts and requests tor further informatioa
The fpacator i requined o send annuat progress epors o credtors The Mo MUstinchude

+  detads of the bata fixed for the remunerzton of the baudator (or f not fixed at the date of the
report, tha steps taken during the pertod of the report to fix it}

+ i the basim hes been fxuc the remuneraban charged dunng the peaod af the repart, irespeciive
af whathar it was actually peed during that perod {sxcept whare it s fixed 34 2 ast amount, in
which case @l may be thown as that amount wihout any apparhonment fot the penod of the
repoct)

+  df tha report & the first to ba made after he beus has bwen Axwd, tha remunevaton chazged
during the pendoc coveied by the pravious repofts ther wilt a descrpbon of the work done
dunng thase perdods wrespectve of whathar payment ‘was actuaty made dunng the penod o the
repart
a statemant of the expsnases incuired by the liquidator dunng the penod of the repoit respetive
of whather peyment was sctuslly made dunng that penod
= stalement of T credtors rights o rsqunt furthar wiitemabon &3 sxplxned 0 paragraph 7 2
and thawr nght bo the and

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress raport (or 7 businids days whare the report has bmen
praparad for Iha purpoded of a mewtng to recens the hquidator's resignation) a creciior may raquast
the igudater 10 provide further information about the remunerabisn and axpemas sel aut «»i e
faport A requast must be in wriing and may be made wihel by a secured oedior or by an
Ursscuied crecitor waih T concurmence of at feast 5% r valus of unsecured OO (mctudng
mimseit) oe the permiaman of the court

The hquidator must peovide the raquested informaton st 14 daye unfess na sonsiders that




92

a3

o4

17

» the bme and coat lTvaived w prepanng the micrmation would be sxcessive or

+ disdosurs would be preudical tn the conduct of the fiquedation or mght be axpected to leed o
vicketd ST #rry Cermon, of

« tha u subject to an

n winch case he mus! gve the reasors for agt provding the iInformation

Ut relation to the INformaton Jequested

Any crediion may apply 1o the court witun 21 days of the iIqucator's refusal to prowde the requested
mnformation or the expiry of the 14 days ime lime for the provision of the informaticn

Pravixion of information — gdditionsl reguingmants.

The bouidaty mukl provide certsn information dboul the Sme spent on the cese frie of charge
upon request by any creditor divector or sharshalder of e com parny

The which mut by -

the total numbaer of hours spent on the came by the bqusdator or siaf? asmgnad to the case
Tot each grade of STl the averuge hourty rate at winch ey are charged out,
+  the Aumbet of haury Spent by sach grade of $taff in the refwvant period

The period for which tha infurmation mist be provided 4 the penod fsm sppentment to the end of
the most recent period of sx months reckoned Som the dsts of the iquidstor's appointmaent, ar
where he has vacsind oifice itve date that he vacated office

The wformation must be prowded withen 78 days of recept of the requesl by the Equadator and
requests must be made wthm wo years o vadabon of sffice

What if & cxmditer k& dissatixlied?

Except 1 cases where there i = kquidetion commiltes it s the crediors ms a body who hive
asthanty o approve the iqudator's fses  To snable them 1o camy out thes function they may recquire
e iquicstor to call & craditors mesting  tn orded to do this at least tan par cent in value of the
craditors must contur with the equest, whech must be made to the Hguidator m wiiing

I & creditor believes that the bqudetor's remunetaton o 1o Ingh e et o npxopnate of the
sxpanses incured by Bie kquidetor are in &l the Groumilances oteusivs ha Ml PIOVWORS CIVGEN
condtions are mat, sprly to the court.

Applicabon may be made to the court by sy sectired creditor or by sy unsecured awdian provided
at lexat 10 par cant In valoe of unawcuied creditors

the liquidator's progress repart in which the charging of the remunsration or incumng of tha sxperdes
1 questan w fiest reportes (sae parsgraph 7 1 above) if the sourt doss not ciemisa the eppliceon
(wiuch it muy if It conmiders that iInsuifioent caute bs shown) the epplcent Mot give tha Equidator &
capy of the and vi at lanat 14 days befors tha hasnng

application weld founded & may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
bess be changesd, o the wxpenses be dsalowsd of repacl Linksaa the court ceders. otherwas he
costs of the epplcation must by pasd by the applicent snd not oot of the sassts of the insolvent
comparny

Whist If the liquidator [s dixsatisfled?

f the that the Mead by the d orin the preceding
ndmrmigtrabon g inauificiant or that the baxis usad to fix it 18 Inappropriata he may request that the
amount or rate be b o or the base ¢ d, by e (redions. If e considers that
the fixed by the the creditors In the preceding sdeainsiration or
M acoordhanck wieh he statitory soale & insulMdent, or that the betls used D e & 8 IRappropnsts ha
mxy apply to the coust for the 3mownt or rete ko be increzsed or the besty ¢hanged I he dacides to
apgly 1o the court ha must gve st least 14 days’ nobce to the members of the commltee ahd the
commitios mwy noasisle one or more of 2% membors T appeat of be reprasented at the court

ST SIAMENT OF (HSOLYENCY PRACTICE 2 (E 8.0

11

12

13

ite

"3

"

heanng. H thire r No comamites the houidator's nobics of Ms appcaton must be et to such of the
craciton &3 the court may drec, snd they may nocimate one of more oF thik number 10 appear of
be reprebentect  Tha £0urt may aroer the coety to be peed ot of the assets

Other malters reliting [t reiumration

Whera the lquidator reeoaes 3334t on benai! of & secured cracitor he & wotiivd o b remunerated
out of tha procesde of sale In accardance wih » scale et out in the Rules hoariniar e
fiquidaior wil agree he besis of tus fow for dazing with chargad ssasts with tha secured craditor
concamed

Whera bwo (or more) jount Iquidaions are sppOiNkad it @ for them W agies betwean themasives how
itve remunersion pryshis shoud ba apporsoned  Arry tesante batwean them may be refarred 1o the
cout, e comuTaiten or & mieting of Credions

1 the apponted Nqudstor i 2 sabator and employs hes own firm 0 ac2 10 e folvency  profit conts
may net b piid unless suthomed by the commrdtes tha crexditors or the court

If & new Dqueckstor 1 apponted in place of shother any determenation reschution Of COUIt CTCHT wiwch
was in affect bafore the w have eflect m relston to the
resmunersion af the new licwdator untl i further determington Tesciution of court order 5 Made

Whyra the beil of the reMWETa10N 15 8 S41 amount, and th kquidalor cesses & 3Gt bafore the bma
hars wisppad or tha work has been complated for wisch th amount wes set, appicaton may De mikde
for & deterranation of the amourt that ghould be psd to the ouigeng The apphcabon must
e made to the same body a3 aprxtved the remunersion Whers the Sulgomg Uqudato! Bnd e
ncommg Squiditorn ane from the same firm ey will ususlly agres the soporionmment befween tham

Thete may sisc be Dccasions when creddons Wil agres to make funde svadatie Themseives to pay
for the guadator o eamy out asks which cannol be ped for out of the sasets wmther becauss they are
daficent or becausa it I uncwtan whather the work undertaken wil (RSt in any benefit to creditons
Asrangements of this kand are sometmaes made to fund hgabon or wvastigatioms. inko they aHairs of
the insclvent company ANy sirangemends of this nature Wil be 2 matter for agresment betwsan the
Iquedator and the craditors concerned and wil not be subject to the statutory niss relatiog to
Fanuleeation

Effactive datw

Thes guice mpiies where » cenpany —

«  geesinio kquidaton on 2 windng-up resciuton pesssd on ar after 8 Apck 2010
«  goes into vaiu g an v on or aftes A 4pnl 2010
wxcopt whars the praceding adminmtration began be‘ore that dets
o goen into compuisory Hquidabon e ther resull of a pethon prasentod on of after 8 Apnl 2010
weoemt whare the lopadaton wes pracaded oy
« 30 adminatration viich began befocs that date
—a vauntary kquidation in which the winding-LD MAaGII0N wis passed before that da s




A & R Services (M & E) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




EENEEENEE II K

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 8, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplift These include, but
are not imited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropnate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1stclass (small) 032
Postage — 1stclass (large) 044
Postage — 2nd class {smal) 022
Postage — 2nd class (large) 036
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel is charged at the Inland Revenue
approved rate of 40p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 disbursements.

/\




